December
3,

2009

September
3,

2009

Carrying amount of the equity component $394 $394
Principal amount of the Convertible Notes 1,300 1,300
Unamortized discount 282 295
Net carrying amount of the Convertible Notes 1,018 1,005

The unamortized discount as of December 3, 2009, will be recognized as interest expense over approximately 4.5
years through June 2014, the maturity date of the Convertible Notes.

Information related to interest rates and expenses is as follows:

Quarter Ended
December

3,
2009

December
4,

2008

Effective interest rate 7.9 % 7.9 %
Interest costs related to contractual interest coupon 6 7
Interest costs related to amortization of discount and issuance costs 13 13

Effect of retrospective adoption of new accounting standards on financial statements:  The following tables set forth
the financial statement line items affected by retrospective application of the new accounting standards for
noncontrolling interests and certain convertible debt as of and for the periods indicated:

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Noncontrolling

Interests
Convertible

Debt

Year ended September 3, 2009:
Cost of goods sold $5,242 $-- $1 $ 5,243
Interest expense (135 ) -- (47 ) (182 )
Income tax (provision) (2 ) -- 1 (1 )
Net loss (1,835 ) (111 ) (47 ) (1,993 )
Net loss attributable to Micron -- (1,835 ) (47 ) (1,882 )
Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted (2.29 ) -- (0.06 ) (2.35 )

Year ended August 28, 2008:
Interest expense $(82 ) $-- $(36 ) $ (118 )
Net loss (1,619 ) (10 ) (36 ) (1,665 )
Net loss attributable to Micron -- (1,619 ) (36 ) (1,655 )
Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted (2.10 ) -- (0.04 ) (2.14 )

Quarter ended December 4, 2008:

Edgar Filing: MICRON TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-Q

26

Interest expense $(30 ) $-- $(11 ) $ (41 )
Other non-operating income (expense), net (9 ) -- (1 ) (10 )
Net loss (706 ) (13 ) (12 ) (731 )
Net loss attributable to Micron -- (706 ) (12 ) (718 )
Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted (0.91 ) -- (0.02 ) (0.93 )

14

Edgar Filing: MICRON TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-Q

27

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption As
Retrospectively

AdjustedAs of September 3, 2009
Noncontrolling

Interests
Convertible

Debt

Assets
Property, plant and equipment, net $7,081 $-- $8 $ 7,089
Other assets 371 -- (4 ) 367
Total assets 11,455 -- 4 11,459

Liabilities and equity
Long-term debt $2,674 $-- $(295 ) $ 2,379
Total liabilities 4,815 -- (295 ) 4,520

Micron shareholders’ equity
Additional capital 6,863 -- 394 7,257
Accumulated deficit (2,291 ) -- (94 ) (2,385 )
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (3 ) -- (1 ) (4 )
Total equity of Micron shareholders -- 4,654 299 4,953
Total equity 4,654 1,986 299 6,939
Total liabilities and equity 11,455 -- 4 11,459

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Noncontrolling

Interests
Convertible

Debt

Year ended September 3, 2009:
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(1,835 ) $(111 ) $(47 ) $ (1,993 )
Depreciation and amortization 2,139 -- 47 2,186
Noncontrolling interests in net income (loss) (111 ) 111 -- --

Year ended August 28, 2008:
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(1,619 ) $(10 ) $(36 ) $ (1,665 )
Depreciation and amortization 2,060 -- 36 2,096
Noncontrolling interests in net income (loss) (10 ) 10 -- --

Quarter ended December 4, 2008:
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(706 ) $(13 ) $(12 ) $ (731 )
Depreciation and amortization 594 -- 11 605
Other (reflects current period classification) 12 13 1 26

15

Edgar Filing: MICRON TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-Q

28

Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company is exposed to currency exchange rate risk for the monetary assets and liabilities held in foreign
currencies, primarily the Singapore dollar, euro and yen.  The Company uses derivative instruments to manage
exposures to foreign currency.  The Company’s primary objective in holding these derivatives is to reduce the
volatility of earnings associated with changes in foreign currency.  The Company’s derivatives consist primarily of
forward contracts that reduce the effects on earnings attributable to Micron shareholders as a result of changes in